504033921 10/03/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4080583

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERA (RELEASES RF 29874/686)				
SEQUENCE:			1				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
			Name	Execution Date			
WILMINGTON TRUST SUCCESSOR BY MEF			SOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL TRUSTEE, INGTON TRUST FSB	09/19/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	SAFW	SAFWAY SERVICES, LLC					
Street Address:	N19 W	N19 W24200 RIVERWOOD DR					
City:	WAUK	WAUKESHA					
State/Country:	wisco	WISCONSIN					
Postal Code:	53188	53188					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type		2	Number				
Patent Number:		7941986					
Application Number:		13106958					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number: (714)			755-8290				
			e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US I				
Phone: 714-5			40-1235				
Email:			ket@lw.com				
			IAM & WATKINS LLP				
			OWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000				
Address Line 4:		COST	TA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626				
ATTORNEY DOCKET N			047799-0002				
ATTOMICT DOCKETT							

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047799-0002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN			
SIGNATURE:	/atk/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2016			
Total Attachmente: 3				

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release to 29874-686#page1.tif source=Release to 29874-686#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040211 FRAME: 0113

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL** (the "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of September 19, 2016 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee, successor by merger to WILMINGTON TRUST FSB, (the "<u>Collateral Trustee</u>"), in favor of SAFWAY SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Trustee entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2009 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Pledge and Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Trustee that certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 26, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 29874/686, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the other Parity Lien Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and collaterally assigned and transferred to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the other Parites, its Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Trustee release its security interest and general lien in and to the Patents and Collateral in connection with the termination of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Trustee hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest and general lien in and to the Patents and Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Patents and Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Trustee may have obtained in, to and under the Patents and Collateral under the Pledge and Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

US-DOCS\70599465.1#88785124v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Trustee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to WILMINGTON TRUST FSB,

successor by merger to WILMINGTON TRUST FSB as Collateral Trustee

By: Name: Me han H. McCauley Title: Assistant Vice President

PATENT REEL: 040211 FRAME: 0115

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Grantor	Title of Patent	Patent Number/Application Number	Issue Date/Filing Date
Safway Services, LLC	ARTICULATING WORK PLATFORM SUPPORT SYSTEM, WORK PLATFORM SYSTEM, AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF	7941986	5/17/2011
Safway Services, LLC	ARTICULATING WORK PLATFORM SUPPORT SYSTEM, WORK PLATFORM SYSTEM, AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF	13106958	5/13/2011

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

US-DOCS\70599465.1#88785124v1

RECORDED: 10/03/2016